
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Central Bedfordshire 
Council 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ 

 
  

  
please ask for Leslie Manning 

direct line 0300 300 5132 

date 19 March 2015 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
Date & Time 

Monday, 30 March 2015 10.00 a.m. 
 

Venue at 

Room 15, Priory House, Chicksands, Shefford 

 
 

 
Richard Carr 
Chief Executive 

 

To:     The Chairman and Members of the AUDIT COMMITTEE: 
 

Cllrs M C Blair (Chairman), D Bowater (Vice-Chairman), R D Berry, 
K M Collins, N B Costin, D J Lawrence and A Zerny 
 

 
[Named Substitutes: 
 
Mrs J G Lawrence, A Shadbolt, N J Sheppard and I Shingler] 

 
 

All other Members of the Council - on request 

 
 

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 
MEETING 

 
 
 
 
 
 

This meeting 

may be filmed.* 



 
 

*Please note that phones and other equipment may be 
used to film, audio record, tweet or blog from this 
meeting.  No part of the meeting room is exempt from 
public filming.  
 
The use of arising images or recordings is not under 
the Council’s control. 
 



 

AGENDA 

 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
  

To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitute Members. 
 

2.   Minutes 
  

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Audit 
Committee held on 12 January 2015 (copy attached).   
 

3.   Members' Interests 
  

To receive from Members any declarations of interest. 
 

4.   Chairman's Announcements and Communications 
  

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication. 
 

5.   Petitions 
  

To receive petitions from members of the public in accordance with the Public 
Participation Procedure set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

6.   Questions, Statements or Deputations 
  

To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

 
Reports 

 

Item Subject Page Nos. 

7. Audit Plan 2014/15 
 
To consider a report by Ernst & Young LLP which provides 
the basis for the Audit Committee to review the company’s 
proposed audit approach and scope for the 2014/15 audit.  
The Audit Plan summarises Ernst & Young’s assessment 
of the key risks which drive the development of an effective 
audit for the Council and outlines the company’s planned 
audit strategy in response to those risks. 
 
 
 
 

*  25 - 50 



 
8. External Audit Progress Report 

 
To consider a report from Ernst & Young LLP which 
provides an update on the progress made by the company 
since the last meeting of the Audit Committee in carrying 
out the Council’s audit.  The report also includes two 
briefing documents on issues which might have an impact 
on the Council, the local government sector and the audits 
undertaken by Ernst & Young. 
 

*  51 - 82 

9. Implementation of a Risk Based Verification (RBV) 
Policy for Housing Benefit and Local Council Tax 
Support Assessments 
 
To consider a report advising Members of the new 
approach to verifying claims for Housing Benefit and Local 
Council Tax Support and to seek approval of a Risk Based 
Verification Policy. 
 

*  83 - 96 

10. 2015/16 Internal Audit Plan 
 
To consider a report which presents the 2015/16 Internal 
Audit Plan for review and approval. 
 

*  97 - 112 

11. Internal Audit Progress Report 
 
To consider an update on the progress of work by Internal 
Audit for 2014/15. 
 

*  113 - 122 

12. Risk Update Report 
 
To consider an overview of the Council’s risk position as at 
March 2015. 
 

*  123 - 128 

13. Tracking of Internal Audit Recommendations 
 
To consider a summary of high priority recommendations 
arising from the Internal Audit reports together with the 
progress made in their implementation. 
 

*  129 - 140 

14. Work Programme 
 
To consider the Audit Committee’s work programme. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

*  141 - 144 



 
Exempt Appendix 

 

Item Subject 
Exempt 
Para. 

Page Nos. 

15. Implementation of a Risk Based 
Verification (RBV) Policy for Housing 
Benefit and Local Council Tax Support 
Assessments 
 
To receive the exempt appendix. 
 

* 7 145 - 150 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

At a meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE held in Room 15, Priory House, 
Chicksands, Shefford on Monday, 12 January 2015 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr M C Blair (Chairman) 

Cllr D Bowater (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
Cllrs K M Collins 

N B Costin 
 

Cllrs D J Lawrence 
A Zerny 
 

 

Apologies for Absence: Cllrs R D Berry 
 

 

Substitutes: Cllr A Shadbolt (In place of R D Berry) 
 

 

Members in Attendance: Cllrs A R Bastable 
M R Jones 
Mrs J G Lawrence 
  
 

Officers in Attendance: Mr R Gould Head of Financial Control 
 Mr L Manning 

Ms K Riches 
Mr N Visram 

Committee Services Officer 
Head of Internal Audit and Risk 
Financial Controller 

 Mr C Warboys Chief Finance Officer 
 

 
Others In Attendance: 

  
Mrs C O’Carroll 

 
Manager – Ernst & Young LLP 

 
 

A/14/25.    Minutes  
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 22 
September 2014 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 
 

 
A/14/26.    Members' Interests  

 
None. 
 

 
A/14/27.    Chairman's Announcements and Communications  

 
None. 
 

Page 7
Agenda Item 2



AUD -  12.01.15 
Page 2  

 

 

 
A/14/28.    Petitions  

 
No petitions were received from members of the public in accordance with the 
Public Participation Procedure as set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the 
Constitution. 
 

 
A/14/29.    Questions, Statements or Deputations  

 
No questions, statements or deputations were received from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

 
A/14/30.    Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report 2013-14  

 
The Committee consi
[...]
 
NOTED 
 
the permanent variation of £1,070 to the audit base scale fee. 
 
 

Page 9
Agenda Item 2



AUD -  12.01.15 
Page 4  

 

 

 
A/14/33.    External Audit Progress Report  

 
The Committee considered a report from Ernst & Young LLP which provided an 
overview of the stage reached by the company in carrying out the Council’s 
2013/14 audit.  The report also included, as an appendix, a briefing document 
on issues which might have an impact on the Council, the local government 
sector and audits undertaken by Ernst & Young. 
 
The Ernst & Young Manager introduced the report and drew Members’ 
attention to the article in the briefing document entitled ‘The Future of Local 
Audit’.  Members noted that the article covered the government proposal to 
bring forward the dates for the accounts to be signed, approved and published 
and the Ernst & Young Manager stated that she believed compliance with the 
proposed timetable would prove challenging for both external auditors and local 
authorities (minute A/14/34 below also refers). 
 
NOTED 
 
the report on the progress of External Audit work on the 2013/14 audit. 
 

 
A/14/34.    Final Accounts Process 2014/15  

 
The Committee considered a report which summarised the key changes in the 
Statement of Accounts for 2014/15 and internal procedures for producing the 
Statement of Accounts. 
 
The meeting noted in particular the change in the 2014/15 CIPFA Code of 
Practice which related to accounting for schools and meant that the income, 
expenditure, assets and liabilities of all maintained schools were required to be 
consolidated within local authorities’ accounts.  Members were advised that the 
Council’s valuations teams had been assessing school buildings within Central 
Bedfordshire to derive values and bring these assets on to the Council’s books 
during the current financial year.  It was expected that these assets would have 
a significant impact on the value of the assets held on the Council’s balance 
[...]
ension Fund’s liabilities.  
 
The Chairman took the opportunity to remind the meeting that the Audit 
Committee’s role focused on governance and it was the General Purposes 
Committee that considered the human resources aspects of the LGPS. 
 
A Member referred to the forthcoming introduction of Local Pension Boards 
and, in view of their governance role, queried whether a mechanism should be 
introduced to enable the local Pension Board to report to the Audit Committee.  
However, this was felt to be unnecessary and the Head of Financial Control 
indicated that the Board’s role was to assist the Bedford Borough Council 
Pension Fund Committee, in an advisory capacity, to secure best practice and 
it could not over rule the Pension Fund Committee.  Its role would be similar to 
that of the existing national LGPS Pension Board.  The Chief Finance Officer 
added that a member of the Audit Committee sat on the Bedford Borough 
Council Pension Fund Committee as Central Bedfordshire Council’s 
representative.  The Head of Financial Control stated that as there was still 
ongoing consultation in respect of the governance arrangements for Pension 
Boards he would be able to confirm the arrangements in the next update 
report. 
 
NOTED 
 
the report of the Chief Finance Officer and Head of Financial Control on 
recent developments with regard to the Local Government Pension 
Scheme. 
 

 
A/14/36.    Internal Audit Progress Report  

 
The Committee considered a report outlining the progress made on the Internal 
Audit work against the 2014/15 Audit Plan up to the end of November 2014. 
 
The following matters were considered: 
 

 Background 

 Progress on the 2014/15 Audit Plan 

 Fundamental Systems Audits 

 Other Audit Work 

 National Fraud Initiative (NFI) 

Page 13
Agenda Item 2



AUD -  12.01.15 
Page 8  

 

 

 Fraud and Special Investigations 

 Schools 

 Performance Management 
 
The Head of Internal Audit and Risk introduced the report following which a 
Member referred to the two special investigations completed since the last 
meeting with regard to the Children’s Services and Social Care, Health and 
Housing Directorates.  In response to his request for clarification on aspects of 
the investigations the Head of Internal Audit and Risk provided additional 
background information for Members’ consideration. 
 
NOTED 
 
the progress made against the 2014/15 Internal Audit Plan. 
 

 
A/14/37.    Risk Update Report  

 
The Committee considered a report which provided an overview of the 
Council’s risk position as at December 2014. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit and Risk introduced the report and the Risk 
Summary Dashboard attached at Appendix A to the report. She drew 
Members’ attention to the addition of the new strategic risk STR0027 relating to 
risks, including financial, associated with a failure to adopt a Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) by 6 April 2015.  It was anticipated that the CIL would 
be adopted in July/August 2015 following the adoption of the Development 
Strategy.  The meeting considered the relationship with strategic risk STR0003 
and the detrimental impact on growth as a result of a failure to adopt a ‘sound’ 
Development Strategy.  Further discussion followed regarding the CIL and any 
interim arrangements.  
 
A Member referred to the absence of information within the report relating to 
the highest rated strategic risk STR0019 and the failure to deliver effective and 
cohesive Health and Social Care to local residents.  In response the Head of 
Internal Audit and Risk explained that this was because there had been no 
change since the risk had last been reported.  The Member then sought 
information on what constituted the key risks for Health and Social Care and 
the Head of Internal Audit and Risk undertook to examine this matter, respond 
directly to the Member and copy the response to all members of the 
Committee.  
 
NOTED 
 
the strategic and operational risks facing Central Bedfordshire Council as 
set out in the Risk Summary Dashboard attached at Appendix A to the 
report of the Chief Finance Officer and Head of Internal Audit and Risk. 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 14
Agenda Item 2



AUD -  12.01.15 
Page 9  

 

 

A/14/38.    Tracking of Internal Audit Recommendations  
 
The Committee considered a report which summarised the high priority 
recommendations arising from Internal Audit reports.  The report also outlined 
the progress made in implementing them. 
 
 
NOTED 
 
the report setting out the high priority recommendations arising from 
Internal Audit reports and the progress made in implementing the 
recommendations to date. 
 

 
A/14/39.    Work Programme  

 
Members considered a report which set out the proposed work programme for 
the Committee for the remainder of the 2014/15 municipal year and the 
beginning of 2015/16. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the proposed Audit Committee work programme for the remainder of 
2014/15 and the beginning of 2015/16, as attached at Appendix A of the 
report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Services Officer, be approved. 
 

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 11.24 a.m.) 
 

Chairman …………….………………. 
 

Dated …………………………………. 
 

Page 15
Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Annual Audit Letter
Central Bedfordshire Council

6 October 2014

Page 17
Agenda Item 2

ManningL01
Text Box
APPENDIX A



EY ÷ i

The Members
Central Bedfordshire Council
Priory House
Monks Walk
Chicksands
Shefford
Bedfordshire
SG17 5TQ

6 October 2014

Dear Members,

Annual Audit Letter

The purpose of this Annual Audit Letter is to communicate to the Members of Central Bedfordshire Council
and external stakeholders, including members of the public, the key issues arising from our work, which we
consider should be brought to their attention.

We have already reported the detailed findings from our audit work to those charged with governance,
the Audit Committee, in our Audit Results Report dated
[...]
nal control we were required to communicate to those charged with governance at the
Authority, the Audit Committee, significant deficiencies in internal control.

We found no deficiencies during the audit that were of sufficient importance to merit being
reported.

Page 24
Agenda Item 2



EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

Ernst & Young LLP

© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.
All Rights Reserved.

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.

ey.com

Page 25
Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Central Bedfordshire Council 
 

Audit Committee       30 March 2015 
 

 

Audit Plan 2014/15 

 
Report of Ernst & Young LLP 
 
Mick West, Director (m.west@uk.ey.com)  
 

 
Purpose of this report  
 
The purpose of the report is to provide the basis for the Audit Committee to 
review Ernst & Young’s proposed audit approach and scope for the 2014/15 
audit.  The Audit Plan summarises the company’s assessment of the key risks 
which drive the development of an effective audit for the Council and outlines 
the company’s planned audit strategy in response to those risks. 
 
 
 

Page 27
Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Central Bedfordshire
Council
Year ending 31 March 2015

Audit Plan

4 March 2015

Page 29
Agenda Item 7



The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.
A list of members’ names is available for inspection at 1 More London Place, London SE1 2AF, the firm’s principal place of business and registered office.

Ernst & Young LLP
1 More London Place
London
SE1 2AF

Tel: + 44 20 7951 2000
Fax: + 44 20 7951 1345
ey.com

Tel: 023 8038 2000

Audit Committee
Central Bedfordshire Council
Priory House
Monks Walk
Chicksands
Shefford
Bedfordshire
SG17 5TQ

4 March 2015

Dear Committee Members

Audit Plan

We are pleased to attach our Audit Plan which sets out how we intend to carry out our responsibilities
as auditor.  Its purpose is to provide the Audit Committee with a basis to review our proposed audit
approach and scope for the 2014-15 audit in accordance with the requirements of the Audit
Commission Act 1998, the Code of Audit Practice, Standing Guidance, auditing standards and other
professional requirements. It is also to ensure that our audit is aligned with the Committee’s service
expectations.

This plan summarises our initial assessment of the key risks driving the development of an effective
audit for the Council and outlines our planned audit strategy in response to those risks.

We welcome the opportunity to discuss this plan with you on 30 March 2015 and to understand
whether there are other matters which you consider may influence our audit.

Yours faithfully

Mick West, Audit Director
For and behalf of Ernst & Young LLP
Enc

Page 30
Agenda Item 7



Contents

EY ÷ i

Contents
1. Overview ..................................................................................................................... 1
2. The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 ............................................................ 3
3. Financial statement risks ........................................................................................... 4
4. Economy, efficiency and effectiveness ..................................................................... 6
5. Certification work for housing benefits ..................................................................... 8
6. Our audit process and strategy.................................................................................. 9
7. Independence............................................................................................................ 14
Appendix A Fees ..............

Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

At a meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE held in Room 15, Priory House, 
Chicksands, Shefford on Monday, 30 March 2015 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr M C Blair (Chairman) 

Cllr D Bowater (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
Cllrs K M Collins 

N B Costin 
 

Cllrs D J Lawrence 
A Zerny 
 

 

Apologies for Absence: Cllr R D Berry 
 

 

Substitutes: Cllr Mrs J G Lawrence (In place of R D Berry) 
   

 
Officers in Attendance: Mr L Manning Committee Services Officer 
 Mr G Muskett Head of Revenues & Benefits 
 Ms K Riches Head of Internal Audit & Risk 
 Mr N Visram Financial Controller 
 Mr C Warboys Chief Finance Officer 

 
Others In Attendance: 
 
 

Mrs C O’Carroll 
Mr M West  

Manager – Ernst & Young LLP 
Director – Ernst & Young LLP 
 
 

The Committee stood in silence in memory of Councillor A Shadbolt who had 
died on 23 March 2015. 
 
 

A/14/40.    Minutes  
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 12 
January 2015 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 
 

 
A/14/41.    Members' Interests  

 
None. 
 

 
A/14/42.    Chairman's Announcements and Communications  

 
Aware that this meeting was the last in the current municipal year and the last 
before the forthcoming elections the Chairman took the opportunity to thank 



AUD -  30.03.15 
Page 2  

 

 

both the Members and the officers for their contributions which, he felt, had 
resulted in the Committee carrying out its role in an effective and efficient 
manner. 
 

 
A/14/43.    Petitions  

 
No petitions were received from members of the public in accordance with the 
Public Participation Procedure as set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the 
Constitution. 
 

 
A/14/44.    Questions, Statements or Deputations  

 
No questions, statements or deputations were received from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

 
A/14/45.    Audit Plan 2014/15  

 
Members considered a report from Ernst & Young LLP which provided the 
basis for the Audit Committee to review the company’s proposed audit 
approach and scope for the 2014/15 audit.  The audit approach and scope 
would be  in accordance with the requirements of the Audit Commission Act 
1998, the Code of Audit Practice, the Standing Guidance, auditing standards 
and other professional requirements and also to ensure that Ernst & Young’s 
audit was aligned with the Committee’s service expectations.  The Audit Plan 
also summarised the company’s initial assessment of the key risks which drove 
the development of an effective audit for the Council and outlined the 
company’s planned audit strategy in response to those risks. 
 
The Ernst & Young Director introduced the report and highlighted particular 
issues for Members’ attention.  Under ‘Financial Statement Risks’ he referred 
to accounting for schools and the viewpoint of the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA), as contained in its Code of Practice on 
Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2014-15, on this matter.  The 
Code required the recognition of schools’ property, plant and equipment on 
local authority balance sheets and he emphasised that this change represented 
an accounting exercise only and would have no other impact.  In response to a 
query by the Chairman the Chief Finance Officer stated that, although the 
CIPFA Code had clarified matters to a degree, some ambiguity remained and 
different external auditors had adopted a different stance on what should be 
included on local authority balance sheets. 
 
The Ernst & Young Director reminded the meeting that the Audit Commission 
would cease to operate the following day though the external auditor contracts 
awarded would continue for at least a further two years and, possibly, up to 
five.  He then referred to the agreed external audit fees and advised that the 
planned fee for 2014/15 remained the same as the actual fee for 2013/14 
subject to an adjustment for business rates.  The Ernst & Young Director also 
referred to the fee for the audit certification of the Teachers’ Pensions return.  



AUD -  30.03.15 
Page 3  

 

 

He explained that this work no longer fell within the Audit Commission’s 
certification regime and, instead, was the outcome of a separate agreement 
with the Council.  In response to a query by the Chairman the Ernst & Young 
Director emphasised that this was not consultancy work but audit work 
undertaken to meet a statutory requirement.  Although the work could be 
carried out by any suitable auditor, it was simply more efficient for Ernst & 
Young to do so. 
 
NOTED 
 
the Audit Plan for the year ending 31 March 2015. 
 

 
A/14/46.    External Audit Progress Report  

 
Members considered a report from Ernst & Young LLP which provided an 
update on the progress made by the company since the last meeting of the 
Audit Committee in carrying out the Council’s 2014/15 audit.  The report also 
included, as appendices, two briefing documents which covered issues which 
might have an impact on the Council, the local government sector and audits 
undertaken by Ernst & Young. 
 
The Ernst & Young Manager introduced the report and advised Members that 
the Audit Commission had now published the fees for 2015/16.  The 
Commission’s fee letter would be submitted to the next meeting of the 
Committee for consideration but, in the meantime, she was able to advise that 
the fee figure had been substantially reduced from £185,955 for 2014/15 to 
£139,466 for 2015/16. 
 
Turning next to the local government audit committee briefing documents 
appended to the report, the Ernst & Young Manager first worked through the 
January briefing document highlighting matters of particular interest.  Amongst 
the issues raised the meeting noted the fundamental change to the 
measurement basis for the transport infrastructure assets which would affect all 
highways and non-highways authorities with material transport infrastructure 
assets from 1 April 2016.  It was estimated that the move to the use of 
depreciated replacement cost in place of the current depreciated historic cost 
would add at least £200 billion to the net worth of local authority balance 
sheets. 
 
The Ernst & Young Manager then introduced the March briefing document and 
referred to the item on the good reporting of governance through the annual 
governance statement and the conclusion that continued focus should be put 
on making annual reports more helpful and understandable for stakeholders.  
The Executive Member for Corporate Resources reminded the meeting that the 
Chief Finance Officer and his team had already carried out work to make the 
accounts easier to understand and requested that this be formally recognised 
by the Committee. 
 
 
 
 



AUD -  30.03.15 
Page 4  

 

 

NOTED 
 
1 the report on the progress of External Audit work on the 2014/15 

audit; 
 
2 the work undertaken by the Chief Finance Officer and his team to 

make the Council’s accounts more accessible. 
 

 
A/14/47.    Implementation of a Risk Based Verification (RBV) Policy for Housing 

Benefit and Local Council Tax Support Assessments  
 
The Committee considered a report which set out a proposed new approach to 
verifying claims for Housing Benefit and Local Council Tax Support in the form 
of a Risk Based Verification (RBV) Policy and sought the Committee’s approval 
of the new Policy. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members that should they need to discuss the content 
of the exempt Appendix A to the report, which set out the Policy and defined 
the risk categories and the checks required for each, it would be necessary to 
exclude the press and public under section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 
The Head of Revenues and Benefits introduced the report, Members noting 
that the current assessment process for Housing Benefit and Local Council Tax 
Support claims assumed all customers to be of the same risk level with regard 
to fraud or error.  In contrast Risk Based Verification, which was already in use 
at a large number of other local authorities, used a complex mathematical 
model to calculate a risk profile for each customer and claims could be 
allocated a risk category (high, medium or low) prior to assessment and 
payment.  This would allow the targeting of the Council’s resources and a 
corresponding reduction in the time required to process applications and 
staffing requirements. 
 
The Head of Revenues and Benefits added that, if adopted, the Policy would 
be monitored by both internal and external auditors to ensure its correct 
implementation and it was also proposed that the Policy be submitted to the 
Audit Committee for an annual refresh. 
 
In response to Members’ questions the Head of Revenues and Benefits 
explained that the system adapted to changes, for example in local 
demographics and the proportion of claimants in each risk category. 
 
Some concern was expressed at the response to customers as the result of 
inaccuracies within the social security system that only became apparent as 
the result of a claim.  In response the Chief Finance Officer assured Members 
that RBV identified error as well as fraud and that any response would 
therefore be proportionate. 
 
 
 
 



AUD -  30.03.15 
Page 5  

 

 

RESOLVED 
 
1 that the Risk Based Verification Policy attached at exempt 

Appendix A to the report of the Chief Finance Officer be approved 
and adopted for Housing Benefit and Local Council Tax Support 
assessments; 

 
2 that the proposed Audit Committee work programme for the 

municipal year 2015/16, as attached at Appendix A to the report of 
the Committee Services Manager and Committee Services Officer 
on this matter, be amended to include an annual refresh of the Risk 
Based Verification Policy for Housing Benefit and Local Council 
Tax Support assessments.  

 
(Note: Minutes A/14/52 and A/14/53 below also refer). 
 

 
A/14/48.    2015/16 Internal Audit Plan  

 
The Committee considered a report on the 2015/16 Internal Audit Plan.  A copy 
of the Plan was attached at Appendix A to the report. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit and Risk introduced the report and reminded 
Members that the Committee had approved the Strategic Audit Plan covering 
the three years 2013/16 at its meeting on 8 April 2013 (minute A/13/45 refers).  
The Plan before Members therefore represented the third and final year of the 
three year Plan which had been revisited and updated following discussion with 
senior officers. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit and Risk referred to the approach adopted in 
preparing the 2015/16 Internal Audit Plan and to the discussions with Ernst & 
Young LLP, the Council’s external auditors, on the delivery of the fundamental 
systems audits.  She also drew Members’ attention to summary of the key 
changes for 2015/16 within the report. 
 
Turning next to the formation of Corporate Fraud Team, initially discussed at 
the Committee’s meeting on 22 September 2014 (minute A/14/20 refers), the 
Head of Internal Audit and Risk reported that an outline work programme for 
the first year had been developed and was included at Appendix B to the 
report.  The work programme would be further developed once the Corporate 
Fraud Team was operational. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the 2015/16 Internal Audit Plan, as set out at Appendix A to the report 
of the Chief Finance Officer, be approved. 
 

 
A/14/49.    Internal Audit Progress Report  

 
The Committee considered a report outlining the progress made on Internal 
Audit work against the 2014/15 Audit Plan up to the end of February 2015. 



AUD -  30.03.15 
Page 6  

 

 

 
The following matters were considered: 
 

 Background 

 Fundamental Systems Audits 

 Other Audit Work 

 National Fraud Initiative (NFI) 

 Fraud and Special Investigations 

 Schools 

 Performance Management 
 
The Head of Internal Audit and Risk introduced the report.  She drew Members’ 
attention to the postponement of the review of timesheets processed through 
Employee Self Service (ESS) until 2015/16 following discussions with Human 
Resources. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit and Risk also referred to the analysis of the 
performance indicators and stated that they were generally consistent with the 
last financial year. She then referred to Performance Indicator KP104 which 
related to measuring the time taken for Internal Audit to receive a response 
from the auditee to the draft report and stated that, although the target fell 
below that achieved overall for 2013/14, the period up to the end of February 
2015 represented an improvement on the position reported for the period as at 
the end of November 2014.  The Head of Internal Audit and Risk stated that 
discussions were being held with directorates regarding improvements to their 
response times. 
 
NOTED 
 
the progress made against the 2014/15 Internal Audit Plan. 
 

 
A/14/50.    Risk Update Report  

 
The Committee considered a report which provided an overview of the 
Council’s risk position as at March 2015. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit and Risk introduced the report, including the Risk 
Register Dashboard attached at Appendix A to the report. She drew Members’ 
attention to the key revisions relating to the following: 
 

 strategic risks 

 operational risks 

 emerging risks 
 
The Committee noted that the Council’s Risk Management Strategy would be 
reviewed during 2015/16 to ensure that it reflected current issues. 
 
A Member referred to the addition of a top scoring risk within Children’s 
Services relating to the risk of failing to manage and secure information leading 
to security alerts and privacy breaches and sought clarification as to why this 



AUD -  30.03.15 
Page 7  

 

 

risk had been added.  The Head of Internal Audit and Risk explained that such 
breaches had occurred and the risk had been added in response to these.  In 
reply to the Member’s request for further information the Chief Finance Officer 
undertook to supply him with details relating to the scale and nature of the 
breaches. 
 
NOTED 
 
the strategic and operational risks facing Central Bedfordshire Council as 
set out in the Risk Register Dashboard attached at Appendix A to the 
report of the Chief Finance Officer and Head of Internal Audit and Risk. 
 

 
A/14/51.    Tracking of Internal Audit Recommendations  

 
The Committee considered a report which summarised the high priority 
recommendations arising from Internal Audit reports.  The report also outlined 
the progress made in implementing them.  The Head of Internal Audit and Risk 
drew Members’ attention to the decreasing number of high priority 
recommendations that remained outstanding and referred in particular to the 
Information Technology Disaster Recovery which formed part of the 2009/10 
SAP Access and Security audit.  She advised that the incoming Chief 
Information Officer had undertaken to deliver a refreshed and renewed Disaster 
Recovery Plan by autumn 2015.  
 
NOTED 
 
the report setting out the high priority recommendations arising from 
Internal Audit reports and the progress made in implementing the 
recommendations to date. 
 

 
A/14/52.    Work Programme  

 
Members considered a report which set out the Committee’s work programme 
for today’s meeting and the proposed work programme for the 2015/16 
municipal year. 
 
The Committee was aware that it had earlier agreed to amend the work 
programme by adding the annual review of the Risk Based Verification Policy 
(RBV) for Housing Benefit and Local Tax Support assessments to the meeting 
items for consideration on 11 January 2016 (minute A/14/47 above refers). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the proposed Audit Committee work programme for the municipal 
year 2015/16, as attached at Appendix A of the report of the Committee 
Services Manager and Committee Services Officer and subsequently 
amended by the Committee to include an annual refresh of the Risk 
Based Verification Policy for Housing Benefit and Local Tax Support 
assessments, be approved.  
 



AUD -  30.03.15 
Page 8  

 

 

 
A/14/53.    Implementation of a Risk Based Verification (RBV) Policy for Housing 

Benefit and Local Council Tax Support Assessments  
 
Minute A/14/47 above refers. 
 

 
A/14/54.    Financial Controller  

 
The Chief Finance Officer advised the meeting that the Council’s Financial 
Controller, Mr Nisar Visram, was leaving the Authority to take up a post at 
Wycombe District Council.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the thanks and appreciation of both the Audit Committee and the 
Chief Finance Officer for the work undertaken by Mr Visram as the 
Council’s Financial Controller be recorded.  
 

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 11.03 a.m.) 
 
 

Chairman …………….………………. 
 

Dated …………………………………. 
 


